
1 
 

MUTUAL TERMINATION OF INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS  
FOR HIDDEN OAKS MIDDLE SCHOOL 

AND HOBE SOUND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  
BETWEEN MARTIN COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND  

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 

 This MUTUAL TERMINATION (“TERMINATION”) dated _________, 2020, is made by and 
between THE MARTIN COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (“COUNTY”) and THE 
SCHOOL BOARD OF MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA (“SCHOOL BOARD”). 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 

 WHEREAS, on June 16, 1992, the COUNTY and the SCHOOL BOARD entered into an 

Interlocal Agreement regarding the track, basketball court and concession/restroom/storage 

facilities with basic amenities at Hidden Oaks Middle School, which was amended by the First 

Amendment to Interlocal Agreement dated June 18, 2008, to add the field facilities (the 

“Hidden Oaks Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, on July 23, 1992, the COUNTY, the SCHOOL BOARD, and the Hobe Sound PTA 

entered into an Interlocal Agreement regarding the playground facilities known as “Kids 

Kingdom” at Hobe Sound Elementary School, recorded in Official Records Book 0977, Page 

1966, of the public records of Martin County, Florida (the “Hobe Sound Agreement”); and 

 WHEREAS, use of these facilities by the public through the County’s Parks and 

Recreation Department reservations has been minimal; and 

 WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the SCHOOL BOARD no longer wish to be bound by the 

terms and conditions set forth in the Hidden Oaks Agreement and the Hobe Sound Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and benefits, the parties 

do hereby agree as follows: 

COUNTY and SCHOOL BOARD hereby mutually terminate their Interlocal Agreements 

effective on the date of this TERMINATION, as follows: 

1. June 16, 1992, Interlocal Agreement for Hidden Oaks Middle School, as amended on 

June 18, 2008. 

2. July 23, 1992, Interlocal Agreement for Hobe Sound Elementary School. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this TERMINATION effective on the 

date written above. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, 



2 
 

MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA    ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________  _________________________________ 
HAROLD JENKINS II, CHAIRMAN   CAROLYN TIMMANN, CLERK OF THE  

CIRCUIT COURT AND COMPTROLLER 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL  
SUFFICIENCY: 
 
 
____________________________________ 

SARAH W. WOODS, COUNTY  
ATTORNEY 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST:      THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MARTIN   
       COUNTY 
 
 
              
Laurie Gaylord, Superintendent   Christia Li Roberts, Chair 
 
  
       APPROVED AS TO FORM AND  
       CORRECTNESS: 
 
 
              
                  Anthony George, School Board Attorney 
 
CONSENT 
 
Consent is hereby given by the Hobe Sound PTA for termination of the _____________, 
Interlocal Agreement for Hobe Sound Elementary School. 
 
Witness: 
 
_______________________________  ________________________________ 
Print Name:_____________________  ___________________, President 


